Contributed surplus 1,466   -   1,466

Equity portion of convertible debentures 6 735   (242)   493

Deficit 6 (9,751)   103   (9,648)

32,956   (139)   32,817

Non-controlling interest 1 -   292   292

Total liabilites and equity 44,296$   -   44,296$

LIABILITIES

EQUITY

ASSETS

 33

49 North Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except securities and per share amounts)

21.  First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity
December 31, 2010

IFRS

Note CGAAP Adjustment IFRS

Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 1,526$   -   1,526$

   Equity instruments, at fair value 46,644   -   46,644

   Loans and advances receivable 6,379   -   6,379

   Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 2 2,381   109   2,490

56,930   109 57,039

Non-current assests

Exploration and evaluation assets 3 5,953   28   5,981

Goodwill 3 1,523   98   1,621

Property, plant and equipment 2 12,696   31   12,727

Total assets 77,102$   266   77,368$

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2 3,980$   244$   4,224$

   Management fees and reimbursements payable 117   -   117

   Current portion of convertible debentures 4,800   -   4,800

   Current portion of loans payable 1,816   -   1,816

   Income taxes payable 123   -   123

   Deferred income tax liabilities 4 3,746   (3,746)   -

14,582   (3,502)   11,080

Non-current liabilities

Convertible debentures 3,781   -   3,781

Loans payable 1,276   -   1,276

Promissory note payable 541   -   541

Decommissioning liabilties 169   -   169

Deferred income tax liabilities 4, 6 1,425   4,046   5,471

Total liabilities 21,774   544   22,318

Minority interest 1 2,177   (2,177)   -

Common shares 47,234   -   47,234

Contributed surplus 5 2,234   386   2,620

Equity portion of convertible debentures 6 1,441   (507)   934

Retained earnings (deficit) 2, 5, 6 2,242   (283)   1,959

53,151   (404)   52,747

Non-controlling interest 1, 3 -   2,303   2,303

Total liabilities and equity 77,102$   266$   77,368$

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

EQUITY

 34

49 North Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except securities and per share amounts)

21.  First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

Reconciliation of net income
December 31, 2010

IFRS

Note CGAAP Adjustment IFRS

Revenue

   Realized net gains 18,377$   -   18,377$

   Unrealized net gains 1,307   -   1,307

   Geological consulting fees 3,036   -   3,036